

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
C. ERIK HAWES
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
T. 713.890.5000
F. 713.890.5001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. This Court Should Address Whether <i>Inter Partes</i> Review Satisfies Article III	2
A. The Importance And Ripeness Of This Issue Are Undisputed.....	2
B. Respondent’s Merits Argument Only Confirms The Certworthiness Of The Issue.....	4
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Board’s Denial Of The Motion To Amend.....	10
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Interaction Of Traditional Principles Of Claim Construction And The “Broadest Reasonable Interpretation”	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	8
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. 183 (1856)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Consol. Fruit-Jar Co. v. Wright</i> , 94 U.S. 92 (1876).....	8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	6
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	1, 11
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1898)	8, 9
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	4, 5
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. III 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....4

STATUTE

35 U.S.C. § 3156

OTHER AUTHORITY

Matt Cutler, *3 Years of IPR: A Look at the Stats*,
IPLAW360 (Oct. 9, 2015), <http://www.law360.com/articles/699867/3-years-of-ipr-a-look-at-the-stats>7
